RECENT
PRICE

RELATIVE
PIE RATIO

75.7
50.3

DIVD

0.77 1o

100.5 | 103.0
747 | 875

PEE Trailing: 15.4
RATIO 14.0 (Median: 140
61.4
47.4

KD

Target Price Range
2021 | 2022 |2023

160

120
100
80
60
50
40

30

98.58

53.8
41.3

AMER. EXPRESS vse e

High: 65.9

TIMELINESS 3 Loerg33ns | Hiah: [ €5. 4‘

SAFETY 1 Reisedsnans | LEGENDS
= 13.5 x Earnings p sh

TECHNICAL 3 Lowered 51418

BETA 110 (1.00 = Market)

-+ .+ Relative Price Strength
Options: Yes
haded area indicates recession
2021-23 PROJECTIONS
Ann’| Total
Return
10%
5%

52.6
16.5

49.2
36.6

90.8
58.3

96.2
78.4

93.9

| 4
67.6

2.3
9.7

VI

T e

[

LS .

Price  Gain
High 135 (+35%
Low 110 +10%
Insider Decisions
JAS

[ -
T T
TS LL
e

.
o

20
15

to Buy
Options
to Sell

Institutional Decision
202017 3Q2017
to Buy 485 471
to Sell 610 593 538
Hid's(000) 780289 768952 718608

On November 14, 2008, American Ex-
press became a bank holding company un-
der the BHC Act subject to the supervision
and examination by the Federal Reserve of
the United States. Thus, in order to better
represent American Express’ operations, we
have altered our financial presentation. ©

O N
00
12
33

J
0000
0220
0311

| % TOT. RETURN 4/18

THIS VL ARITH*
STOCK INDEX

26.5 9.5
3yr. 34.0 25.8
Syr. 54.8 68.8

©VALUE LINE PUB. LLC
Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh Ba
Book Value per sh
Common Shs Outst'g ©
Avg Ann'l P/E Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann'l Div'd Yield
Total Assets ($mill)
Loans ($mill)
Net Interest Inc ($mill)
Loan Loss Prov'n ($mill)
Noninterest Inc ($mill)
Noninterest Exp ($mill)

D J
00
514
51
S

4017
487

30
20
10

Percent
shares
traded

1yr.

(I
2010
3.35
7
13.56
1197.0
124
79
L7%

147042
57616
4869.0
2207.0
22950
19648

|
(I
2008
248
7
1021
1160.0
153
92
1.9%

126074
40659
3646.0
5798.0
24719
18986

1
[
2016
5.65
122
22.68
904.00
11.3
59
1.9%

158893
65461
5771.0
2026.0
26348
21997

II.I
[T
2015
539
110
21.33
969.00
145
3
14%

161184
58799
5922.0
1988.0
26896
22473

| T4l
[
2011
4.09
72
16.15
1164.0
116
73
1.5%

153337
61166
4641.0
1112.0
25321
21894

LI}
2018
7.30
143
24.65
850.00

Bold fig
Value|
estim

ITTTIT,
2017
5.89
131
21.22
850.00
44
a1
1.5%

181159
74300
6441.0
2759.0
27030
23298

T
2014
5.56
98
2021
10230
162
85
1.1%

159103
70104
5472.0
2044.0
28820
23257

T
2013
4.88
.86
18.32
1064.0
15.0
84
1.2%

153375
66585
5047.0
2110.0
21921
22976

TR
2012
4.40
78
17.09
11050
12.7
81
1.4%

153140
64309
4628.0
1990.0
26954
22246

2019
8.00
155

28.20

835.00

res are
Line
ates

21-23
9.25
2.00

33.75
800.00
135
.75
1.6%

250000
100000
9000
3390
32000
28000

215000
86000
8200
3250
28500
24700

124088
30010
3124.0
5313.0
21399
16369

200000
81000
7500
3150
27750
24050

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 3/31/18
ST Debt $1852 mill. ~ Duein 5 Yrs $51387 mill.
LT Debt $52461 mill. LT Interest $1400 mill.
(Total interest coverage '17: 6.6x)

(73% of Cap'l)
No Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Commo

Leases, Uncapitalized Annuals rentals $151 mill.

Pfd Stock Series B & C: $1.7 bill. Div’d $84 mill.

n Stock 860,362,205 shs.

as of 4/18/18

MARKET CAP: $84.8 billion (Large Cap)

2871.0 | 2137.0 | 4057.0 | 4899.0 | 5076.0 | 5359.0 | 5885.0 | 5498.0

5408.0 | 5336.0 | 6275 | 6800 |Net Profit ($mill) 7500

19.8%
2.28%

24.8%
1.72%

32.0%
2.76%

29.6%
3.20%

30.9%
3.31%

32.1%
3.49%

34.5%
3.70%

34.2%
3.41%

22.0%
3.15%

22.0%
3.00%

Income Tax Rate
Return on Total Assets

33.2%
3.40%

28.0%
2.95%

22.0%
3.15%

58973
18886

55330
19496

57955
20673

48061
20673

60041
11841

52338
14406

66416
16230

59570
18794

55000
27000

46990
20501

55804
18227

52000
20950

52000
23550

Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

12.3%
42.0%

12.7%
43.4%

13.0%
44.1%

12.8%
36.5%

9.4%
32.3%

11.6%
24.2%

11.0%
39.2%

12.3%
39.9%

11.0%
40.0%

12.9%
41.2%

10.1%
41.0%

10.5%
40.5%

11.0%
40.0%

Shr. Eq. to Total Assets
Loans to Tot Assets

24.2% | 14.8% | 25.0% | 26.1% | 26.9% | 27.5% | 28.5% | 26.6%

26.4% | 29.3% | 30.0% | 29.0% |Return on Shr. Equity 28.0%

Other

FINANC
(SMIL

Cash Assets
Invest. Sec’s
Receivables

Total Assets
Deposits
Accounts Payable
Other

Total Liab.

2017

32927

3159
56689
88384

lI_A)L POSITION 2016

25208

3157
50073
80455

3/31/18

17.2% | 8.4% | 19.7% | 21.5% | 22.1% | 22.7% | 23.4% | 20.9%
29% | 43% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 21%

20.5% | 22.4% | 24.0% | 23.0% |Retained to Com Eq 21.5%
22% | 23% | 20% | 20% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 22%

88606

158893
42
90
60

181159
64452
14657

530
111
741 83823

179956
66665
14038
79640

BUSINESS: American Express Company is a leading global pay-
ments, network, and travel firm established in 1850 and in-
corporated in 1965. Its business segments are: Global Consumer
Group and Global Business-to-Business Group. Divested AMEX
Life, 10/95; American Express Bank, 2/08. Spun off Lehman
Brothers to shareholders, 5/94; American Express Financial Ad-

visors, 9/05. Had approximately 55.000 employees at 12/31/17. Of-
ficers and directors own less than 1.0% of the company’s common
stock; Berkshire Hathaway, 17.6%; The Vanguard Group, 5.6%;
BlackRock, 5.0% (3/18 Proxy). Chrmn. & CEO: Stephen J. Squeri.
Inc.: New York. Addr.. 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York
10285. Phone: 212-640-2000. Web: www.americanexpress.com.

138392 162932

160343

Loans

ANNUAL RATES Past
of change (per sh)

Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

5Yrs.
2.5%
.5%

10 Yrs. to
5.0%

4.0%

8.5% 13.0%

4.0% -2.0%

Past Est'd '15-'17

'21-23
9.5%
8.5%
8.5%
7.5%

Shares of American Express have per-
formed quite well of late. After register-
ing a 2017 total return of 36%, AXP stock
has continued to head higher. Year to
date, the price has advanced 5%, which is
nicely above the return of the Dow Jones

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.) ©
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

Industrial Average. Solid recent financial
results, a healthy business outlook, and

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

7950 8284 8193 8391
8088 8235 7774 8022
7889 8307 8436 8839
9718 10000 9950 10332
10250 10600 10550 11000

32818
32119
33471
40000
42400

shareholder-friendly actions have all con-
tributed to AXP’s good showing.

The company recently reported
March-period financial results that
were better than expected. For the

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

quarter, total revenues were $9.7 billion,
or 12% higher than the year-earlier tally.

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

148 142 124 123
145 210 120 .88
134 147 150 158
18 180 178 1.86
205 195 195 205

5.39
5.65
5.89
7.30
8.00

Share profits were $1.86, which were
above our estimate and represented a
year-over-year gain of 39%.

Looking ahead, we remain bullish in
regard to Amex’s operations. As the

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID Ba
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

first quarter indicated, management has
done a fine job of replacing the lost busi-

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

23 23 .26 .26
.26 .29 .29
.29 .32 .32
32 32 .35
.35

.98
1.10
1.22
131

ness from its recent separation from
Costco. It has aggressively implemented
marketing endeavors and technology im-
provements, which should continue to bear
fruit. Just as important, the bottom line

will receive a significant boost from tax

reform. Over the past several vyears,
Amex’s tax rate has hovered in the low-to-
mid 30s and, for the first quarter, it was
just 22%. All told, for 2018, we have in-
creased our share-net estimate by $0.20, to
$7.30, which is at the high end of manage-
ment's guidance ($6.90-$7.30). For 2019,
we expect earnings to reach $8.00.

As for the stock, however, our outlook
is mixed. Although we think management
has done an excellent job of righting the
ship after Costco and expect healthy profit
gains over the next few years, the issue
now appears fully valued. For instance, it
is trading at roughly 14 times our 12-
month share-net estimate to September
2018, which is in line with its historical
average, as well as the multiple we project
to 2021-2023. That said, conservative in-
vestors may find AXP's defensive
properties worthwhile. It is ranked 1
(Highest) for Safety and garners good
scores for Price Stability and Earnings
Predictability. On a risk-adjusted basis,
annual total return prospects are decent,
and come with probable annual dividend
increases and share repurchases.

lan Gendler May 11, 2018

(A)Fully diluted earnings. May not sum to total | (B) Div'd’s historically paid around the 10th of | (D) Revenues are net of interest expense.
nonrecurring | February, May, August, and November. Div'd

due to

rounding.  Excludes

charges: '15 $0.34; '17, $2.99. Next earnings | reinv. plan available.
report due late July.

© 2018 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

@1

n millions.

Company’s Financial Strength
Stock’s Price Stability

Price Growth Persistence
Earnings Predictability

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




