AMER. EXPRES	S NYSE-AXP		R P	ecent Rice	98.5	8 P/E RATI	₀ 14.	O (Traili Media	ng: 15.4 an: 14.0)	RELATIV P/E RATI	^E 0.7	7 DIV'D YLD	1.5	%	/ALUI LINE	Ξ	
TIMELINESS 3 Lowered 3/23/18	High: 65.9 Low: 50.4	52.6 16.5	42.3 9.7	49.2 36.6	53.8 41.3	61.4 47.4	90.8 58.3	96.2 78.4	93.9 67.6	75.7 50.3	100.5 74.7	103.0 87.5				t Price	
AFETY 1 Raised 8/14/15	LEGENDS 13.5 x Earnin Relative Pric	ngs p sh													2021	2022	16
ECHNICAL 3 Lowered 5/4/18 ETA 1.10 (1.00 = Market)	Options: Yes Shaded area indic		ion														·12
2021-23 PROJECTIONS		103 100033						որությո	I			₽₽₽					
Ann'i Total Price Gain Return										h ^u uu,							
gh 135 (+35%) <i>10%</i> w 110 (+10%) 5%	**************************************			HULLING		h.											
Sider Decisions		••••		/ ••••••			**************************************	*********	••••••								
Buy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				•	••••				•••••	•••••••••	,*************************************						+20
Sell 0 3 1 1 3 3 5 1 1 stitutional Decisions														% TO	T. RETUR		15
2Q2017 3Q2017 4Q2017	Percent 30 -	<u> </u>												1 yr.	THIS N STOCK 26.5	/L ARITH.* INDEX 9.5	4
Buy 485 471 487 Sell 610 593 538 J's(000) 780289 768952 718608	shares 20 - traded 10 -							humula			hluuu	1111		3 yr. 5 yr.	34.0 54.8	25.8 68.8	F
On November 14, 2008,	American Ex-	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019		UE LINE P		21-
ess became a bank holding or the BHC Act subject to t		2.48	1.54	3.35	4.09	4.40	4.88	5.56	5.39	5.65	5.89	7.30	8.00		s per sh ^A		9
nd examination by the Fede		.72. 10.21	.72. 12.09	.72	.72 16.15	.78. 17.09	.86 18.32	.98 20.21	1.10 21.33	1.22 22.68	1.31 21.22	1.43 24.65			ecl'd per lue per sl		2 33
e United States. Thus, in	order to better	1160.0	1192.0	1197.0	1164.0	1105.0	1064.0	1023.0	969.00	904.00	859.00	850.00			n Shs Out	0	800
present American Express' ave altered our financial pres		15.3 .92	17.5 1.17	12.4	11.6 .73	12.7 .81	15.0 .84	16.2 .85	14.5 .73	11.3 .59	14.4 .71		ures are Line	-	i'l P/E Rat P/E Ratic		1:
		1.9%	2.7%	1.7%	1.5%	1.4%	1.2%	1.1%	1.4%	1.9%	1.5%	estin	ates		'l Div'd Y		1.0
	140	126074	124088	147042	153337	153140	153375	159103	161184	158893	181159	200000	215000		sets (\$mi	II)	2500
	Yrs \$51387 mill.	40659 3646.0	30010 3124.0	57616 4869.0	61166 4641.0	64309 4628.0	66585 5047.0	70104 5472.0	58799 5922.0	65461 5771.0	74300 6441.0	81000 7500	86000 8200	Loans (\$	Smill) rest Inc (\$	mill)	1000 90
Debt \$52461 mill. LT Interest coverage '17: 6.6x)	st \$1400 mill.	5798.0	5313.0	2207.0	1112.0	1990.0	2110.0	2044.0	1988.0	2026.0	2759.0	3150	3250	Loan Lo	ss Prov'n	(\$mill)	3
c ,	(73% of Cap'l)	24719	21399 16369	22950 19648	25321 21894	26954 22246	27927 22976	28820 23257	26896 22473	26348 21997	27030 23298	27750 24050			rest Inc (\$		320
Defined Benefit Pension Plar	1	18986 2871.0	2137.0	4057.0	4899.0	22240 5076.0	22976 5359.0	5885.0	5498.0	5408.0	5336.0	24050 6275		Net Prof	rest Exp (it (\$mill)	əmiii)	280 75
ases, Uncapitalized Annuals re	entals \$151 mill.	19.8%	24.8%	32.0%	29.6%	30.9%	32.1%	34.5%	34.2%	33.2%	28.0%	22.0%	22.0%	Income			22.
d Stock Series B & C: \$1.7 bill.	Div'd \$84 mill.	2.28%	1.72% 52338	2.76%	3.20% 59570	3.31% 58973	3.49% 55330	3.70% 57955	3.41% 48061	3.40%	2.95% 55804	3.15% 52000	3.15%		n Total A rm Debt (3.0 550
		11841	14406	16230	18794	18886	19496	20673	20673	20501	18227	20950			ity (\$mill)		270
ommon Stock 860,362,205 shs. s of 4/18/18		9.4% 32.3%	11.6% 24.2%	11.0% 39.2%	12.3% 39.9%	12.3% 42.0%	12.7% 43.4%	13.0% 44.1%	12.8% 36.5%	12.9% 41.2%	10.1%	10.5% 40.5%	11.0% 40.0%		to Total A Tot Asse		11.0 40.0
ARKET CAP: \$84.8 billion (Lar	ae Can)	24.2%	14.8%	25.0%	26.1%	26.9%	27.5%	28.5%	26.6%	26.4%	29.3%	30.0%			on Shr. Eq		28.0
NANCIAL POSITION 2016	2017 3/31/18	17.2%	8.4%	19.7%	21.5%	22.1%	22.7%	23.4%	20.9%	20.5%	22.4%	24.0%	23.0%		to Com	· ·	21.
	32927 31092	29%	43%	21%	18%	18%	18%	18%	21%	22%	23%	20%	20%		s to Net F		22
	315933885668956870	ments,	network	k, and t	Express C ravel firm	n establ	ished in	1850 a	and in-	ficers a	nd directed	ors own	mately 55 less than	1.0% of	the com	pany's c	comm
	88384 88606 81159 179956				business ness-to-B								ay, 17.69 roxy). Ch				
eposits 53042 ccounts Payable 11190	64452 66665 14657 14038	Life, 1	0/95; Ar	merican	Express	Bank, 2	2/08. Sp	un off L	ehman.	Inc.: Ne	ew York.	Addr.:	200 Vese	ey Street	t, New Y	ork, Ne	w Y
ther 74160	83823 79640				s, 5/94; /								000. Wel				
	62932 160343 st Est'd '15-'17				erican well o								the j has h				
change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Y					l retur								r the				
arnings 4.0%	5% 8.5% .0% 8.5%				to he has ac					5	-		old, fo re-net				-
	.0% 7.5%				e retu								at the				
cal- QUARTERLY REVENUES (10 dar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30					age. S thy bı								e (\$6.9 1gs to				013
015 7950 8284 8193	8391 32818				ndly a			e all	con-				k, ho				
016 8088 8235 7774 017 7889 8307 8436	8022 32119 8839 33471	The			's good ly r			repoi	rted				ugh w cellen				
018 9718 10000 9950	10332 40000				[°] finai								o and				
	11000 42400	quar	ter, t	otal r	than evenue	expe es we	ere \$9	.7 bil	lion,				next lly val				
al- EARNINGS PER SHAR dar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30		or 1	2% hi	gher	than t	he ye	ar-ea	rlier t	ally.	is tr	ading	at r	oughl	y 14	times	s our	· [1]
015 1.48 1.42 1.24	1.23 5.39				were imate								et esti in lin			· · ·	
016 1.45 2.10 1.20 017 1.34 1.47 1.50	.88 5.65 1.58 5.89	year	-over-	year g	gain of	39%.				avera	age, as	s well	as th	e mul	tiple v	we pr	oje
0181.861.801.780192.051.951.95	1.86 7.30 2.05 8.00				d, we 1ex's					to 20 vesto	גע 1–20 יי rs	uza. 1 mav	That s find	aid, c AX	onser P's	vative defer	
al- QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS F		first	quar	ter ir	ndicate	eđ, m	anage	ment	has	prope	erties	wort	hwhil	e. It	is 1	ranke	d
idar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30	Dec.31 Year				of rep recei								Safety e Sta				
014 .23 .23 .26 015 .26 .26 .29	.26 .98 .29 1.10				aggre								Dn a				
016 .29 .29 .32	.32 1.22	marl	keting	g ende	avors	and	techn	ology	im-	annu	al tot	al ret	turn p	prospe	cts a	re de	çen
017 .32 .32 .32 018 .35 .35	.35 1.31				ich sh mport								proba are re			uivi	Jen
					signifi						Gendle					y 11,	20
Fully diluted earnings. May not					und the 1		(D) Reve	nues are	net of in	terest exp	pense.		npany's			th	A+- 8(
e to rounding. Excludes r rges: '15 \$0.34; '17, \$2.99. Ne	ext earnings reinv	/. plan av	ailable.	οι, απα ľ	lovember.	ט יים						Prie	ck's Pric ce Growt	h Persis	tence		80 6
ort due late July.	erved. Factual mater	n millions			hallound to	h Ka	bla and to	nrouldod			- f		nings Pr				90

due to rounding. Excludes nonrecurring charges: '15 \$0.34; '17, \$2.99. Next earnings report due late July. February, May, August, and November. Div'd reinv. plan available. (C) In millions. e 2018 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE